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Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Northeast Region Headquarters

1125 N. Military Avenue, P.O. Box 10448
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448

Attention: Ms. Kristin DuFresne
Hydrogeologist
Subject: Project Update

Former University Cleaners
1620 University Avenue
Green Bay, Wisconsin
BRRTS # 02-05-321297
Giles Project No. 1E-0606060

Dear Ms. DuFresne:

Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. (Giles) has prepared the following Project Update on behalf of
Mr. David Charles, for the former University Cleaners property (herein referred to as the “Site”)
located at 1620 University Avenue in Green Bay, Wisconsin (Figure 1). This update was prepared
to provide data and results from the approved out of scope activities relating to the performance of
one additional groundwater sampling event, and soil delineation for soil boring MW-11 at the Former
University Cleaners Site”, located at 1620 University Avenue, in Green Bay, Wisconsin. Giles also
performed the replacement of one flush-grade monitoring well protector top. Important information
regarding this geoenvironmental report is included in Attachment A.

SERVICES PERFORMED THROUGH REPORTING PERIOD

Repaired one monitoring well protector top (MW-9R). The top was framed in a 2X2 concrete
pad to secure it in an area of deteriorating pavement.

Completed three soil borings to six feet below ground surface to evaluate the extent of
chlorinated volatile organic compounds associated with soil boring MW-11.

Completed one groundwater sampling event. The groundwater sampling event included
groundwater table gauging, in-field natural attenuation testing (dissolved oxygen, oxidation
reduction potential, temperature, PH, conductivity), and laboratory testing for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), and methane, ethane, and ethene.

Compiled the collected analytical data and presented the data, along with the results of previous
sampling events, to the WDNR for closure negotiations.

Managed and disposed of investigative waste. One drum of purge water was generated during
the groundwater sampling event.

Completed interim data reduction and verification and prepared this Progress Update.

N8 W22350 Johnson Drive ¢ Suite A1 « Waukesha, WI 53186
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RESULTS

Groundwater Table Measurement Data

Water table gauging data were collected from the monitoring wells and piezometers in conjunction
with each quarterly sampling event. The direction of groundwater flow is interpreted to be northwest
for measurements collected on August 26, 2010 in the water table monitoring wells; the direction of
groundwater flow associated with the piezometers was to the west-northwest for the same
groundwater sampling event. Calculated water table elevations are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater contour maps for the measurement data collected on August 26, 2010 data are
included as Figures 3 and 4. A cumulative hydrograph from November 2003 through August 2010
is included as Graph 1.

Groundwater VOC Analytical Results
PCE and/or TCE was detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-
4, MW-9R, MW-1000R and MW-11 at concentrations exceeding their WAC, Ch. NR 140
enforcement standards (ES) or preventative action limits (PALs) during the August 2010 sampling
event; PCE and/or TCE were not detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-6, MW-8, and piezometers PZ-2, PZ-3 and PZ-4. Products of reductive dechlorination of the
PCE and TCE including 1,2-Dichloroethane, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, and
vinyl chloride were detected in groundwater samples at levels exceeding their WAC, Ch. NR 140 ES
or PALs in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-9R, and MW-1000R, MW-11, PZ-2, PZ-3, and PZ-4.
Products of reductive dechlorination were not detected in groundwater samples collected from M-
6 and MW-8.

Groundwater samples were not obtained from monitoring well MW-10 during the August 2010
sampling event; at the time the event was performed a large stockpile of soil was staged over MW-
10 which inhibited access.

The VOC groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2. The groundwater analytical
laboratory reports and chain of custody (COC) documentation are included in Attachment B.

Groundwater Geochemical In-Field Data

Groundwater geochemical (and well stability) in-field parameters including temperature, pH,
conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation/reduction potential (redox potential), and turbidity
were collected in conjunction with each of quarterly groundwater sampling events performed. In
general, the DO measurements ranged from 0.8 to 0.1 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in samples
collected from the PCE impacted wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, MW-9R, and MW-11;
corresponding redox potential measurements generally ranged from 127 to -169 millivolts (mV). DO
measurements for groundwater samples collected from the remaining low impacted and non-
impacted monitoring wells and piezometers generally ranged from 0.2 to 0.3 mg/L; redox potential
measurements ranged from 10 to -29 mV. The groundwater geochemical in-field measurements
are summarized in Table 3.

Groundwater Geochemical and Dissolved Gas Laboratory Results

Groundwater Geochemical Analytical parameters were not included in the scope of work for the
August 2010 sampling event. Historic groundwater geochemical analytical results are included in
Table 4.
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In general, an increasing trend for methane, ethane and/or ethene dissolved gases were noted in
groundwater samples collected from the elevated and lesser PCE-impacted wells/piezometers
during the August 2010 sampling event. Methane dissolved gas concentrations were detected at
elevated levels when compared to ethane and ethene. The geochemical and dissolved gas
laboratory results are summarized in Tables 4 and 5, respectively.

Soil VOC Analytical Results

Soil samples HP-1, HP-2, and HP-3 were obtained from native soil in the immediate vicinity of MW-
11, were low levels of chlorinated VOCs were detected. The soil samples were submitted to
TestAmerica for laboratory analysis of VOCs (8260B). VOCs were not detected in soil samples
collected from HP-1, HP-2, or HP-3.

The VOC soil laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 6. The soil laboratory analytical
report is included in Attachment C.

CONCLUSIONS

Active Site remediation was initiated in the fall of 2006 with the excavation and removal of two soil
source areas, and injection of Regenesis hydrogen release compound (HRC®). Giles infers that the
injected HRC® product would have been completely expended approximately 18 months after the
injection, or in March of 2007.

Review of the VOC groundwater analytical laboratory data shows a decreasing trend in the
concentrations of PCE and TCE in wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW1000R. PCE and TCE
concentrations exhibit no trend in wells MW-9R and MW-10. The data also shows a stable to
decreasing trend in concentrations of the products of reductive dechlorination including 1,2-
Dichloroethane, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene in groundwater samples
collected from MW-2, MW-4, MW-9R, MW-10, MW-1000R and PZ-3. An increasing to stable trend
was also exhibited in vinyl chloride concentrations of the impacted wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-9R, and
MW1000R. Mann-Kendall Statistical analyses for MW-2, MW-4, MW-9R, MW-10, and MW-1000R
are included in Attachment D.

Review of the in-field natural attenuation indicator parameter measurements suggests that an
anaerobic groundwater environment continues to be present in the monitoring wells and
piezometers, and is conducive for reductive dechlorination. Although DO measurements were
somewhat variable and inconsistent with the oxidation-reduction potential (redox) measurements,
DO and redox generally show a reduced (DO-limited) condition in the monitoring wells and
piezometers, indicating favorable anaerobic conditions.

Review of the dissolved gasses indicates an increase in methane with lower level increases in
ethene for wells with elevated vinyl chloride concentrations; monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-9R,
MW-10, MW-1000R, and PZ-3 during the reporting period suggesting that the process of reductive
dechlorination is continuing through to the production of methane, ethane and ethene gases, and
not terminating with vinyl chloride.

Review of the soil sample data collected in August 2010 from HP-1 through HP-3 suggests that the
detection of chlorinated VOCs in the soil sample from MW-11 maybe considered de minimis.
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The detection of PCE and associated products of reductive chlorination in MW-11, and review of the
direction of groundwater flow to the northwest suggests that the detected chlorinated VOCs maybe
from an off Site source to the south to southeast.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the observed anaerobic groundwater environment, as evidenced through August 2010,
the reduced, stable to decreasing levels of groundwater impact, and absence of residual soil impact,
Giles recommends this Site be considered for conditional closure, with a groundwater GIS registry.
Giles will contact the WDNR project manager after their receipt and review of this document to
discuss the requirements for site closure.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service on this project. If there are any questions regarding the
information contained herein, or if we can be of any additional service, please contact the undersigned at
your convenience. If you have any questions, please contact us at (262) 544-0118.

Respectfully submitted,
GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

Thomas J. Bauman, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Important information About Your Geoenvironmental Report
Attachment B: Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Report and COC documentation
Attachment C: Soil Laboratory Analytical Report and COC documentation
Attachment D: Mann-Kendall Statistical Analyses

DISTRIBUTION: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources NE Region Headquarters
Attn: Ms. Kristen DuFresne (1 US Mail)
Satellite Receivers, Inc.
Attn: Mr. David Charles (1 US Mail)

© Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 2011
1E-0606060 (Project Update 2010 Former Univ. Cleaners Green Bay, Wi).doc/11envr02/kib/tjb
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Source: USGS Bellevue, Green Bay East, Green Bay West and Depere,
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

Former University Cleaners
1620 University Avenue
Green Bay, Wisconsin
Project No. 1E-0606060

Elevation | Elevation Well Screen | Groundwater Calculated Change in | Feet of Water

Well ID gggi:; gl:?fl;rég Depth | Length Level ngcg::;er Elevation in Well Date

MW-2 96.09 96.29 14.00 10.00 5.89 90.20 8.11 12/17/2001
4.65 91.44 9.35 11/21/2003
4.19 91.90 0.46 9.81 04/27/2004
4.46 91.63 -0.27 9.54 08/09/2004
4.67 91.42 9.33 07/21/2006
4.44 91.65 0.23 9.56 09/14/2006
4.95 91.14 -0.51 9.05 11/13/2006
5.00 91.09 -0.05 9.00 06/21/2007
5.00 91.09 0.00 9.00 09/27/2007
541 90.68 -0.41 8.59 12/19/2007
3.95 92.14 1.46 10.05 03/27/2008
4.29 91.80 -0.34 9.71 06/27/2008
5.41 90.68 -1.12 8.59 09/30/2008
5.31 90.78 0.10 8.69 08/26/2009
5.22 90.87 0.09 8.78 12/23/2009
3.90 92.19 1.32 10.10 08/26/2010

MW-3 96.02 96.22 14.00 10.00 5.79 90.23 8.21 12/17/2001
4.65 91.37 9.35 11/21/2003
4.08 91.94 0.57 9.92 04/27/2004
4.55 91.47 -0.47 9.45 08/09/2004
4.88 91.14 9.12 07/21/2006
4.40 91.62 0.48 9.60 09/14/2006
4.97 91.05 -0.57 9.03 11/13/2006
4.97 91.05 0.00 9.03 06/21/2007
5.15 90.87 -0.18 8.85 09/27/2007
5.45 90.57 -0.30 8.55 12/19/2007
3.98 92.04 1.47 10.02 03/27/2008
NM 06/27/2008
NM 09/30/2008
NM 08/26/2009
NM 12/23/2009
NM 08/26/2010

MW-4 96.37 96.57 14.00 10.00 6.09 90.28 7.91 12/17/2001
4.90 91.47 9.10 11/21/2003
4.40 91.97 0.50 9.60 04/27/2004
4.80 91.57 -0.40 9.20 08/09/2004
5.14 91.23 8.86 07/21/2006
4.68 91.69 0.46 9.32 09/14/2006
5.20 91.17 -0.52 8.80 11/13/2006
5.21 91.16 -0.01 8.79 06/21/2007
5.10 91.27 0.1 8.90 09/27/2007
5.77 90.60 -0.67 8.23 12/19/2007
4.35 92.02 1.42 9.65 03/27/2008
4.55 91.82 -0.20 9.45 06/27/2008
5.71 90.66 -1.16 8.29 09/30/2008
5.59 90.78 0.12 8.41 08/26/2009
5.54 90.83 0.05 8.46 12/23/2009
4.07 92.30 1.47 9.93 08/26/2010

Page 1 of 4



GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

Former University Cleaners
1620 University Avenue
Green Bay, Wisconsin
Project No. 1E-0606060

Elevation | Elevation Well Screen | Groundwater Calculated Change in Feet of Water
Well ID ggsi:; gl:?f":;g Depth | Length Level Gg:cg:;/:rt]er Elevation in Well Date
MW-6 96.70 96.90 14.00 10.00 NM 12/17/2001
NM 12/31/2001
NM 11/21/2003
3.90 92.80 10.10 04/27/2004
427 92.43 -0.37 9.73 08/09/2004
5.62 91.08 8.38 07/21/2006
5.27 91.43 0.35 8.73 09/14/2006
5.67 91.03 -0.40 8.33 11/13/2006
5.77 90.93 -0.10 8.23 06/20/2007
5.79 90.91 -0.02 8.21 09/27/2007
6.21 90.49 -0.42 7.79 12/19/2007
4.41 92.29 1.80 9.59 03/27/2008
5.00 91.70 -0.59 9.00 06/27/2008
7.00 89.70 -2.00 7.00 09/30/2008
6.08 90.62 0.92 7.92 08/26/2009
NM 12/23/2009
4.67 92.03 9.33 08/26/2010
MW-8 96.92 97.12 15.00 10.00 NM 12/17/2001
NM 11/21/2003
5.29 91.63 9.71 04/27/2004
5.68 91.24 -0.39 9.32 08/09/2004
5.79 91.13 -0.11 9.21 07/21/2006
5.44 91.48 0.35 9.56 09/14/2006
6.02 90.90 -0.58 8.98 11/13/2006
6.01 90.91 0.01 8.99 06/20/2007
6.00 90.92 0.01 9.00 09/27/2007
6.44 90.48 -0.44 8.56 12/19/2007
4.95 91.97 1.49 10.05 03/26/2008
5.30 91.62 -0.35 9.70 03/26/2008
6.49 90.43 -1.19 8.51 09/30/2008
6.34 90.58 0.15 8.66 08/26/2009
6.30 90.62 0.19 8.70 12/23/2009
4.97 91.95 1.33 10.03 08/26/2010
MW-9 107.73 107.93 15.00 10.00 NM 12/17/2001
NM 11/21/2003
4.45 103.28 10.55 04/27/2004
4.95 102.78 -0.50 10.05 08/09/2004
MW-9R 96.27 96.47 12.00 10.00 NwW 12/17/2001
NwW 11/21/2003
NW 04/27/2004
Nw 08/09/2004
NW 07/21/2006
4.60 91.67 7.40 09/14/2006
5.12 91.15 -0.52 6.88 11/13/2006
5.05 91.22 0.07 6.95 06/21/2007
5.13 91.14 -0.08 6.87 09/27/2007
5.61 90.66 -0.48 6.39 12/20/2007
4.85 91.42 0.76 7.15 03/27/2008
4.30 91.97 0.55 7.70 06/27/2008
5.47 90.80 -1.17 6.53 09/30/2009
5.38 90.89 0.09 6.62 08/26/2009
5.54 90.73 -0.16 6.46 12/23/2009
3.89 92.38 1.65 8.11 08/26/2010

Page 2 of 4



GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

Former University Cleaners
1620 University Avenue
Green Bay, Wisconsin
Project No. 1E-0606060

Elevation | Elevation Well Screen | Groundwater Calculated Change in Feet of Water
Well ID gggi:; g‘:?f:';: Depth | Length Level Gg:‘r;g::rt‘er Elev:tion in Well Date
MW-10 96.33 96.53 15.00 10.00 NM 12/17/2001
NM 11/21/2003
4.30 92.03 10.70 04/27/2004
4.80 91.53 -0.50 10.20 08/09/2004
4.90 91.43 10.10 07/21/2006
4.55 91.78 0.35 10.45 09/14/2006
5.08 91.25 -0.53 9.92 11/13/2006
4.95 91.38 0.13 10.05 06/21/2007
5.10 91.23 -0.15 9.90 09/27/2007
5.56 90.77 -0.46 9.44 12/20/2007
3.90 92.43 1.66 11.10 03/27/2008
3.37 92.96 0.53 11.63 06/27/2008
5.45 90.88 -2.08 9.55 09/30/2009
5.34 90.99 0.1 9.66 08/26/2009
5.31 91.02 0.03 9.69 12/23/2009
NM 08/26/2010
MW-1000R 95.97 96.17 12.00 10.00 NwW 12/17/2001
NwW 11/21/2003
NW 04/27/2004
NW 08/09/2004
NW 07/21/2006
4.33 91.64 7.67 09/14/2006
4.83 91.14 -0.50 717 11/13/2006
4.87 91.10 -0.04 7.13 06/21/2007
4.92 91.05 -0.05 7.08 09/27/2007
5.46 90.51 -0.54 6.54 12/20/2007
3.71 92.26 1.75 8.29 03/27/2008
425 91.72 -0.54 7.75 06/27/2008
5.20 90.77 -0.95 6.80 09/30/2009
5.04 90.93 0.16 6.96 08/26/2009
5.31 90.66 -0.27 6.69 12/23/2009
3.72 92.25 1.59 8.28 08/26/2010
MW-11 96.77 14.00 10.00 5.82 90.95 8.18 08/26/2009
5.78 90.99 0.04 8.22 12/23/2009
4.36 92.41 1.42 9.64 08/26/2010
pPz-2 96.31 96.51 24.00 5.00 6.20 90.11 17.80 12/17/2001
5.59 90.72 18.41 11/21/2003
4.95 91.36 0.64 19.05 04/27/2004
6.50 89.81 -1.55 17.50 08/09/2004
5.17 91.14 18.83 07/21/2006
4.68 91.63 0.49 19.32 09/14/2006
5.30 91.01 -0.62 18.70 11/13/2006
5.01 91.30 0.29 18.99 06/21/2007
5.34 90.97 -0.33 18.66 09/27/2007
5.09 91.22 0.25 18.91 12/19/2007
4.25 92.06 0.84 19.75 03/27/2008
4.52 91.79 -0.27 19.48 06/27/2008
5.46 90.85 -0.94 18.54 09/30/2009
5.49 90.82 -0.03 18.51 08/26/2009
5.18 91.13 0.31 18.82 12/23/2009
4.20 92.11 0.98 19.80 08/26/2010
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

Former University Cleaners
1620 University Avenue
Green Bay, Wisconsin
Project No. 1E-0606060

Elevation | Elevation Calculated .
Well ID Top-of Ground gz ;:Ih fg;e;i; Grotgxllater Groundvyater %T::;?or Feﬁtr‘o\jv\gla ter Date
Casing | Surface Elevation

Pz-3 97.02 97.22 24.00 5.00 NM 12/17/2001
NM 11/21/2003
5.25 91.77 18.75 04/27/2004
5.68 91.34 -0.43 18.32 08/09/2004
5.76 91.26 18.24 07/21/2006
5.40 91.62 0.36 18.60 09/14/2006
5.99 91.03 -0.59 18.01 11/13/2006
6.04 90.98 -0.05 17.96 06/20/2007
6.03 90.99 0.01 17.97 09/27/2007
6.55 90.47 -0.52 17.45 12/19/2007
4.78 92.24 1.77 19.22 03/27/2008
5.50 91.52 -0.72 18.50 06/27/2008
6.49 90.53 -0.99 17.51 09/30/2008
6.34 90.68 0.15 17.66 08/26/2009
6.29 90.73 0.05 17.71 12/23/2009
5.01 92.01 1.28 18.99 08/26/2010

PZ-4 96.44 24.00 5.00 5.82 90.62 18.18 08/26/2009
NM 12/23/2009
4.42 92.02 19.58 08/26/2010
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organic Compounds

Former University Cleaners
1620 University Avenue
Green Bay, Wisconsin
Project No. 1E-0606060

Detected Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (pg/L)
Sam;?le Sample Date

Location PCE TCE 1,2-DCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCBz 1,3-DCBz | cis-1,2-DCE |trans-1,2-DCE| BrCiMa BrDCM Bromoform | Chloroform | Chloroethane ChiMe CDBrM MeCI2 vC
MW-2 12/17/2001 140 [ <2 ND ND ND (15) <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <13
11/21/2003 27 (0.96) <0.36 ND ND ND <083 | <089 <0.97 <0.56 <0.94 <0.37 ND ND <0.99 (1.0) <0.18
4/27/2004 19 (1.4) <0.54 ND ND ~ ND 37 | 34 <0.21 <0.16 <018 <0.22 ND ND <0.21 (2.2) <0.39
8/9/2004 64 (46) | <077 ND ND ~ND (22) 14 <0.84 <0.64 <0.72 <0.88 ND ND <0.84 0.94j <0.62
7/22/2006 30 (0.98) <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 082 | <050 <0.50 <0.20 ©<0.20 0.22j <1.0 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 <0.20
11/14/2006 23 (1.2) <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 23 <050 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 0.28; <1.0 <0.20 <0.20 <10 <0.20
3/14/2007 18 16 <050 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 (63) 25 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <10 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 <0.20
6/21/2007 24 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 83 2 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 <0.20 <0.20 <10 <0.20
9/27/2007 1 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 $<0.20 (39) 52 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 16
12/20/2007 (0.94j) (0700 | <050 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 (18) | 33 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <10 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 31
3/27/2008 5.5 (2.4) <050 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 4 1.2j <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 3.3
6/27/2008 18 74 <050 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 (13) 2.1 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 <0.30 <0.20 <10 5.6
9/30/2008 67 7.9 <050 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 (53) 41 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 1.1j <0.30 <0.20 <1.0 7.7
8/26/2009 (1.2) (2.3) <050 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 39 | 19 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <020 | <10 <0.30 <0.20 <10 1
12/22/2009 12 27 | <050 <0.50 <0.20 25 (07 | 6.2 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 <0.30 <0.20 <1.0 48
8/26/2010 <0.50 (0.56j) <0.50 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 (180) | 96 <0.50 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <1.0 <0.30 <0.20 <10 15
MW-3 12/17/2001 (0.59j) 16 <0.23 ND ND ND (49) (37) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.25
11/21/2003 6.1 (35 | <036 ND ND ~ ND 120 | 14 <0.97 <0.56 <0.94 <0.37 ND ND <0.99 (1.1) <0.18
4/27/2004 (4.5) (2.3) <0.22 ND ND ND 100 | 96 <0.21 <0.16 <0.18 <0.22 ND ND <0.21 (0.72) <0.15
8/9/2004 9.2 50i | <22 ND ND ~ND 420 (36) <2.1 <16 <18 <22 ND ND <21 (2.4) <15
7/22/2006 (4.0j) o) | <25 <25 <1.0 <1.0 400 (36) <25 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <5.0 <10 <10 <5.0 <10
11/14/2006 (3.8)) (2.8j) <25 <25 <1.0 <1.0 530 (58) <25 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <1.0
3/14/2007 <5.0 <20 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <2.0 910 | 140 <5.0 <20 <20 <2.0 <10 <20 <20 <10 <2.0
6/21/2007 7.0j 5.5) | <50 <5.0 <2.0 <20 450 (73) <5.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <20
